

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID LEON RILEY, *Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL, FOURTH DISTRICT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JULIE L. GARLAND
Senior Assistant Attorney General
DONALD E. DE NICOLA
Deputy Solicitor General
A. NATASHA CORTINA
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
CHRISTINE LEVINGSTON BERGMAN*
Deputy Attorney General
110 West A Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2247
Fax: (619) 645-2271
Christine.Bergman@doj.ca.gov
**Counsel of Record*
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED	6
I. The California Courts' Decision Comports With This Court's Fourth Amendment Precedents.....	6
II. Granting Certiorari Will Not Affect The Result, As Any Error In Admitting The Cell Phone Evidence Was Harmless Anyway.....	10
III. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Certiorari.....	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abel v. United States</i> 362 U.S. 217 (1960)	8
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	10
<i>City of Ontario, Cal. v. Quon</i> 560 U.S. 746, 130 S.Ct. 2619 (2010)	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Berry</i> 979 N.E.2d 218 (Mass. 2012)	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Phifer</i> 979 N.E.2d 210 (Mass. 2012)	13
<i>Hawkins v. State</i> 723 S.E.2d 924 (Ga. 2012)	13
<i>Maryland v. King</i> 133 S.Ct. 1958 (2013)	9, 10
<i>People v. Diaz</i> 51 Cal.4th 84, 244 P.3d 501 (2011)	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>People v. Riley</i> 2013 WL 475242	6
<i>Smallwood v. State</i> 113 So.3d 724 (Fla. 2013)	13
<i>State v. Smith</i> 920 N.E.2d 949 (Ohio 2009), cert. denied, 131 S.Ct. 102 (2010)	13
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> 541 U.S. 615 (2004)	7
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> 433 U.S. 1 (1977)	4, 6, 9
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> 415 U.S. 800 (1974)	3 <i>et passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Finley</i>	
477 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2007), cert. denied,	
549 U.S. 1353 (2007)	13
<i>United States v. Flores-Lopez</i>	
670 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>United States v. Murphy</i>	
552 F.3d 405 (4th Cir. 2009), cert. denied,	
129 S.Ct. 2016 (2009)	13
<i>United States v. Robinson</i>	
414 U.S. 218 (1973)	<i>3 et passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wurie</i>	
2013 WL 2129119	13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution	
Fourth Amendment	<i>5 et passim</i>
